CCIW Men’s Lacrosse History

Regular Season Champions

Yr. Team (Record) Coach

2015 Carthage (5-0) David Neff

2016 Carthage (4-1) David Neff
Illinois Wesleyan (4-1) Zach Iannucci
Augustana (4-1) Dan Torie

2017 Carthage (6-0) David Neff

2018 Illinois Wesleyan (6-0) Zach Iannucci

2019 Illinois Wesleyan (6-0) Zach Iannucci

2020 *No Champion

2021 Illinois Wesleyan (6-0) Zach Iannucci

2022 lIllinois Wesleyan (6-0) Zach Iannucci

*Season shortened due to COVID-19 pandemic
CCIW Tournament History

2015

Augustana 10, Illinois Wesleyan 9, semifinal

Carthage 8, EImhurst 4, semifinal
Augustana 10, Carthage 9, championship

2016

Carthage 11, Elmhurst 10, semifinal

Illinois Wesleyan 21, Augustana 13, semifinal
Carthage 13, Illinois Wesleyan 8, championship

2017

Carthage 5, Augustana 3, semifinal

Illinois Wesleyan 23, Elmhurst 12, semifinal
Illinois Wesleyan 12, Carthage 8, championship

2018

Illinois Wesleyan 23, Augustana 6, semifinal
Carthage 15, Elmhurst 11, semifinal

Illinois Wesleyan 25, Carthage 15, championship

2019

Elmhurst 21, Carthage 10, semifinal

Illinois Wesleyan 27, Augustana 4, semifinal
Illinois Wesleyan 25, ElImhurst 18, championship

2020
Tournament cancelled due to COVID-19 pandemic

2021

North Central 16, Carthage 9, semifinal

Illinois Wesleyan 23, Elmhurst 7, semifinal

Illinois Wesleyan 18, North Central 17, championship

2022

North Central 18, Carthage 14, semifinal
Transylvania 18, Illinois Wesleyan 16, semifinal
North Central 11, Transylvania 10, championship

NCAA History
2015

Ohio Wesleyan 14, Carthage 6, first round
Albion 13, Augustana 12, first round

2016
Denison 19, Carthage 2, first round

2017

Denison 17, Carthage 9, first round

Illinois Wesleyan 19, Aurora 15, first round
Denison 25, Illinois Wesleyan 11, second round

2018
Denison 25, Illinois Wesleyan 9, first round

2019
Rhodes 22, Illinois Wesleyan 9, first round

2020
Tournament cancelled due to COVID-19 pandemic

2021

Illinois Wesleyan 30, Northwestern (MN), first round
Illinois Wesleyan 18, Hope 14, second round
Salisbury 30, Illinois Wesleyan 5, quarterfinals

2022
John Carroll 11, North Central 3, first round

Offensive Student-Athlete of the Year
2015 Scott Davis, Augustana

2016 James Maibuecher, Illinois Wesleyan
2017 Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan
2018 Mac Harden, ElImhurst

2019 Mac Harden, ElImhurst

2020 No winner (COVID-19)

2021 Rick Smith, Illinois Wesleyan

2022 Dalton Hubbs, Transylvania

Defensive Student-Athlete of the Year
2015 Rémy Giacotto, Carthage

2016 Jordyn Williams, Carthage

2017 1.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan
Andy Meyers, Carthage

J.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan
J.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan

No winner (COVID-19)

Max Bousky, Illinois Wesleyan

Matt Pierson, Augustana

2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Nick Winter, Illinois Wesleyan
Mac Harden, EImhurst

Ty Funderburk, Elmhurst

Peter Trunk, Illinois Wesleyan
Ricky Smith, Illinois Wesleyan
No winner (COVID-19)

Andrew Johnson, Carthage
Benjamin Marcum, Transylvania

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Coach of the Year

2015 David Neff, Carthage

2016 Zach Iannucci, Illinois Wesleyan
2017 David Neff, Carthage

2018 Mark Morrell, EImhurst

2019 Zach Iannucci, Illinois Wesleyan
2020 No winner (COVID-19)

2021 Jay Farrell, North Central

2022 David Neff, Carthage
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CCIW Standings
2015

Carthage

Augustana

Illinois Wesleyan
Dubuque

Carroll

*Elmhurst

*wins vacated due to

2016

Carthage

Illinois Wesleyan
Augustana
Elmhurst
Dubuque
Carroll

2017

Carthage

Illinois Wesleyan
Elmhurst
Augustana

North Central
Dubuque
Carroll

2018

Illinois Wesleyan
Elmhurst
Carthage
Augustana

North Central
Dubuque
Carroll

2019

Illinois Wesleyan
Elmhurst
Carthage
Augustana

North Central
Dubuque
Carroll

2020

Carthage

North Central
Illinois Wesleyan
Dubuque
Elmhurst

Carroll
Augustana

Season shortened due to COVID-19 pandemic

2021

Illinois Wesleyan
North Central
Carthage
Elmhurst
Augustana
Dubuque
Carroll

CCIW Overall
5-0 16-5
4-1 14-5
3-2 11-7
1-4 2-10
0-5 0-6
0-3 0-9
NCAA sanctions
CCIW Overall
3-1 9-10
3-1 12-5
4-1 11-7
1-3 5-11
1-4 2-11
0-2 0-6
CCIW Overall
6-0 16-5
4-1 16-4
4-2 8-9
3-3 7-11
2-3 10-4
1-5 10-7
0-6 4-12
CCIW Overall
6-0 16-4
5-1 13-3
4-2 13-6
3-3 8-8
2-4 6-10
1-5 8-9
0-6 2-12
CCIW Overall
6-0 16-2
5-1 11-6
4-2 13-5
3-3 8-10
2-4 9-5
1-5 6-11
0-6 0-15
CCIW Overall
0-0 5-1
0-0 4-1
0-0 5-2
0-0 2-3
0-0 2-5
0-0 1-4

0- 1-

CCIW Overall

6-0 15-2
5-1 12-2
4-2 10-4
3-3 10-6
2-4  6-6
1-5 5-9
0-6 0-6

2022 CCIW Overall
Illinois Wesleyan 6-0 11-5
Carthage 5-1 12-5

North Central 3-3 9-8
Transylvania 3-2 11-5
Elmhurst 2-4 10-6
Augustana 2-4 9-6

Carroll 0-6 1-10
All-Time All-Conference Performers
Augustana

Tyler Amidei: 2015 (2nd), 2016 (1st)
Adam Borgetti: 2017 (2nd)

JT Calabrese: 2021 (2nd), 2022 (2nd)
Jerrell Collymore: 2016 (1st)

Alex Crescenti: 2016 (2nd)

Scott Davis: 2015 (1st), 2016 (2nd)
Nick Gallo: 2017 (2nd)

Vincent Giglierano: 2015 (1st)

Brian Hinsberger: 2017 (2nd), 2018 (1st)
Hayden Holland: 2016 (2nd)

Paul Huber: 2021 (1st), 2022 (1st)
Kevin Gleason: 2015 (1st), 2016 (1st)
Jared Hawkins: 2015 (2nd), 2016 (1st)
Hayden Holland: 2015 (2nd)

Erick Krall: 2019 (2nd)

Jack Peters: 2015 (1st)

Matt Pierson: 2021 (1st), 2022 (1st)
Brad Welvaert: 2016 (1st)

Nick Zielinski: 2018 (2nd)

Carthage

George Burchfield: 2022 (1st)

Joe Divizio: 2015 (2nd)

Jared Ferrell: 2015 (1st), 2016 (2nd)

James Fleming III: 2015 (1st)

Tim Francis: 2015 (2nd)

Rémy Giacotto: 2015 (1st)

Dylan Harris: 2016 (1st)

Brody Ilstrup: 2019 (1st)

Andrew Johnson: 2021 (2nd), 2022 (1st)

Billy Lane: 2015 (2nd), 2016 (2nd), 2017 (1st)
Noah Lindner: 2019 (1st), 2021 (1st)

Andy Meyers: 2017 (1st), 2018 (2nd)

Connor Nelson: 2015 (1st), 2016 (1st), 2017 (1st)
Liam O’Connor: 2018 (2nd), 2019 (2nd)

Colin Poitras: 2018 (2nd), 2019 (2nd), 2021 (2nd)
Joe Poremba: 2018 (2nd), 2019 (1st), 2021 (1st)
Kyle Robinson: 2017 (2nd)

Luke Seydel: 2015 (1st), 2016 (2nd), 2017 (2nd),
2018 (1st)

Canyon Smith: 2017 (1st)

Ryan Smith: 2016 (1st), 2017 (1st)

Jameson Stahl: 2022 (2nd)

Andy Szun: 2017 (1st), 2018 (1st), 2019 (1st)
Sam Yokobosky: 2019 (2nd)

Jordyn Williams: 2015 (1st), 2016 (1st), 2017 (1st)

Dubuque
Kyle Mullins: 2015 (2nd)
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Elmhurst

Brandon Bethran: 2015 (2nd)

Nick Bonastia: 2016 (2nd), 2017 (2nd)
Ryan Camarata: 2021 (2nd), 2022 (2nd)
Dan Curley: 2017 (2nd)

Jake Delgado: 2018 (1st)

Kalani Flowers: 2015 (2nd), 2016 (2nd)
Andrew Frerich: 2019 (2nd), 2021 (2nd)
Ty Funderburk: 2017 (2nd)

Mac Harden: 2016 (1st), 2017 (1st), 2018 (1st),
2019 (1st)

Ben Luke: 2022 (2nd)

Noah Mickelson: 2022 (2nd)

Nick Klenck: 2015 (2nd)

Eric Langston: 2016 (1st), 2017 (1st), 2018 (1st),
2019 (1st)

Ben Luke: 2021 (1st)

Jackson Mandli: 2015 (1st)

Carter Meyer: 2018 (2nd)

Noah Monahan: 2017 (2nd), 2018 (2nd)
Trent Nyberg: 2018 (1st)

Marcus Yandall: 2019 (2nd), 2021 (2nd)

Illinois Wesleyan

Gage Black: 2022 (2nd)

Max Bousky: 2019 (2nd), 2021 (1st)

Michael Campagna: 2022 (2nd)

Ty Collins: 2019 (2nd)

Daniel Dickerson: 2019 (1st), 2021 (2nd)

Alex Doorenbos: 2018 (2nd)

J.C. Grabarek: 2016 (2nd), 2017 (1st), 2018 (1st),
2019 (1st)

Will Harris: 2021 (1st)

Benigno Houser: 2019 (2nd)

Colton Jackson: 2016 (2nd)

Mike Julius: 2015 (2nd), 2016 (1st), 2017 (1st)
Ryan Kunzi: 2015 (2nd)

Carson Kiichle: 2021 (1st), 2022 (1st)

Connor Kiichle: 2021 (1st)

Zack Ladd: 2019 (2nd)

Alex Lambert: 2015 (1st)

James Maibuecher: 2016 (1st), 2018 (2nd)
Bailey Marth: 2018 (1st), 2019 (1st)

Evan Mok-Lamme: 2016 (2nd), 2017 (1st)

Paul Mucci: 2021 (2nd), 2022 (2nd)

Pat Murphy: 2019 (1st)

McGuire Mynatt: 2018 (2nd)

Alex Oximana: 2022 (1st)

Jacob Perry: 2017 (2nd)

Max Porter: 2015 (1st), 2016 (1st), 2017 (1st)
Will Rossi: 2017 (2nd), 2018 (2nd), 2019 (2nd)
Trystan Seeley: 2022 (2nd)

Rick Smith: 2019 (1st), 2021 (1st), 2022 (1st)
Tim Smith: 2015 (2nd)

Zac Taylor: 2022 (1st)

Cristian Torres: 2018 (1st)

Peter Trunk: 2018 (1st)

Jaren Vance: 2018 (1st)

Jory Vance: 2021 (2nd)

Nick Winter: 2015 (1st), 2016 (1st), 2017 (1st),
2018 (1st)

North Central

Scott Allgood: 2022 (1st)

Dylan Cost: 2019 (1st)

John Fitzgerald: 2018 (2nd), 2019 (2nd)
Trenton Herubin: 2022 (1st)

Tommy Huizinga: 2019 (2nd)

Dylan Mlinarich: 2022 (1st)

Jack Moran: 2022 (2nd)

Nick Rubino: 2022 (2nd)

Sean Tomonari: 2017 (2nd), 2019 (1st)

Transylvania

Dalton Hubbs: 2022 (1st)
Benjamin Marcum: 2022 (1st)
Al Teague: 2022 (2nd)

Statistical Leaders (all )

Goals
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Tim Smith, Illinois Wesleyan (49)
Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan (52)
Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan (59)
Andy Szun, Carthage (75)

Will Rossi, Illinois Wesleyan (79)
Noah Lindner, Carthage (25)

Ben Luke, ElImhurst (57)

Ben Luke, EImhurst (51)

Assists
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Nick Winter, Illinois Wesleyan (39)
James Maibuecher, Illinois Wesleyan (29)
Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan (51)
Nick Winter, Illinois Wesleyan (47)

Ricky Smith, Illinois Wesleyan (43)
Connor Kiichle, Illinois Wesleyan (16)
Carson Kiichle, Illinois Wesleyan (38)
Carson Kiichle, Illinois Wesleyan (39)

Points
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

Nick Winter, Illinois Wesleyan (78)
Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan (76)
Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan (110)
Andy Szun, Carthage (104)

Ricky Smith, Illinois Wesleyan (98)
Noah Lindner, Carthage (36)

Ricky Smith, Illinois Wesleyan (36)
Rick Smith, Illinois Wesleyan (79)
Andrew Johnson, Carthage (78)

2021
2022

Ground Balls

2015 Rémy Giacotto, Carthage (202)

2016 Josh Berey-Wingate, Dubuque (98)
2017 J.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan (262)
2018 J.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan (229)
2019 Carter Meyer, ElImhurst (144)

2020 Max Bousky, Illinois Wesleyan (72)
2021 Max Bousky, Illinois Wesleyan (199)
2022 JT Calabrese, Augustana (127)
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Shots
2015 Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan (141)
2016 Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan (184)
2017 Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan (189)
2018 Brody Ilstrup, Carthage (194)
2019 Will Rossi, Illinois Wesleyan (212)
2020 Trever Moore, Augustana (74)

Rick Smith, Illinois Wesleyan (74)
2021 Rick Smith, Illinois Wesleyan (167)
2022 Tom Eberhardt, North Central (160)

Saves

2015 Kyle Mullins, Dubuque (167)

2016 Kyle Mullins, Dubuque (194)

2017 Nick Bonastia, EImhurst (171)
2018 Kyle Mullins, Dubuque (175)

2019 Sam Kopecky, Dubuque (164)
2020 Will Harris, Illinois Wesleyan (88)
2021 Will Harris, Illinois Wesleyan (191)
2022 Noah Mickelson, EImhurst (192)

Face-Off Percentage

2015 Rémy Giacotto, Carthage (.680)

2016 J.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan (.667)
2017 Andy Meyers, Carthage (.740)

2018 J.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan (.719)
2019 J.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan (.735)
2020 Max Bousky, Illinois Wesleyan (.699)
2021 Max Bousky, Illinois Wesleyan (.738)
2022 JT Calabrese, Augustana (.601)

Statistical Leaders (CCIW only)

Goals
2015 Alex Lambert, Illinois Wesleyan (18)

2016 James Maibuecher, Illinois Wesleyan (14)

2017 Andy Szun, Carthage (20)

Mac Harden, ElImhurst (20)
2018 Peter Trunk, Illinois Wesleyan (26)
2019 Mac Harden, Elmhurst (30)
2020 Season cancelled (COVID-19)
2021 Ben Luke, EImhurst (24)
2022 George Burchfield, Carthage (24)

Assists
2015 Jacob Cambron, EImhurst (12)
Nick Winter, Illinois Wesleyan (12)
Luke Seydel, Carthage (12)
2016 Jared Hawkins, Augustana (14)
2017 Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan (12)
Mac Harden, Elmhurst (12)
2018 Cullen Nordemann, Elmhurst (13)
2019 Ricky Smith, Illinois Wesleyan (18)
2020 Season cancelled (COVID-19)
2021 Carson Kiichle, Illinois Wesleyan (20)
2022 Carson Kiichle, Illinois Wesleyan (24)

Points

2015 Alex Lambert, Illinois Wesleyan (28)
2016 Michael Julius, Dubuque (21)

2017 Mac Harden, Elmhurst (32)

2018 Peter Trunk, Illinois Wesleyan (35)
2019 Ricky Smith, Illinois Wesleyan (42)

2020 Season cancelled (COVID-19)
2021 Carson Kiichle, Illinois Wesleyan (34)
2022 Carson Kiichle, Illinois Wesleyan (34)

Ground Balls

2015 Rémy Giacotto, Carthage (66)

2016 Josh Berey-Wingate, Dubuque (52)
2017 1.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan (69)
2018 1.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan (72)
2019 Carter Meyer, EImhurst (70)

2020 Season cancelled (COVID-19)

2021 Max Bousky, Illinois Wesleyan (72)
2022 Zac Taylor, Illinois Wesleyan (57)

Shots
2015 Tim Francis, Carthage (42)

2016 James Maibuecher, Illinois Wesleyan (42)

2017 Matt Penalvert, Dubuque (58)
Andy Szun, Carthage (58)

2018 Mac Harden, Elmhurst (69)

2019 Mac Harden (80)

2020 Season cancelled (COVID-19)

2021 Noah Lindner, Carthage (73)

2022 Tom Eberhardt, North Central (71)

Saves

2015 Kyle Mullins, Dubuque (85)
2016 Kyle Mullins, Dubuque (59)
2017 Kyle Mullins, Dubuque (87)
2018 Kyle Mullins, Dubuque (82)
2019 Abe Escarda, Carroll (118)
2020 Season cancelled (COVID-19)
2021 Abe Escarda, Carroll (129)
2022 Noah Mickelson, EImhurst (90)

Face-Off Percentage

2015 Rémy Giacotto, Carthage (.789)

2016 J.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan (.767)
2017 Any Meyers, Carthage (.760)

2018 J.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan (.842)
2019 J.C. Grabarek, Illinois Wesleyan (.889)
2020 Season cancelled (COVID-19)

2021 Max Bousky, Illinois Wesleyan (.835)
2022 Zac Taylor, Illinois Wesleyan (.698)

CCIW Individual R is (ALl G )
Goals

Season: Wil Rossi, Illinois Wesleyan, 79 (2019)
Game: Andy Szun, Carthage, 11 (2018)

Assists

Season: Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan, 51 (2017)

Game: Noah Parrill, North Central, 11 (2018)

Points

Season: Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan, 110 (2017)

Game: Noah Parrill, North Central, 14 (2018)
Andy Szun, Carthage, 14 (2018)

Shots
Season: Mac Harden, ElImhurst, 201 (2019)

Game: Michael Julius, Illinois Wesleyan, 24 (2016)
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Saves

Season: Nick Bonastia, EImhurst, 200 (2016)

Game: Abe Escarda, Carroll, 38 (2019)
CCIW Individual R is (CCIW Only)
Goals

Season: Mac Harden, Elmhurst, 30 (2019)
Game: Matt Penalvert, Dubuque, 9 (2017)

Assists

Season: Carson Kiichle, Illinois Wesleyan, 24 (2022)

Game: Michael Julius, Dubuque, 10 (2016)

Points

Season: Ricky Smith, Illinois Wesleyan, 42 (2019)

Game: Michael Julius, Dubuque, 13 (2016)

Shots
Season: Mac Harden, Elmhurst, 80 (2019)

Game: Ricky Smith, Illinois Wesleyan, 19 (2019)

Noah Lindner, Carthage, 19 (2021)

Saves
Season: Abe Escarda, Carroll, 129 (2021)
Game: Abe Escarda, Carroll, 38 (2019)

CCIW Team Records (All Games)

Goals
Season: Illinois Wesleyan, 438 (2018)
Game: Illinois Wesleyan, 35 (2018)

Assists
Season: Illinois Wesleyan, 255 (2018)
Game: Elmhurst, 25 (2018)

Points
Season: Illinois Wesleyan, 693 (2018)
Game: Illinois Wesleyan, 59 (2018)

Shots
Season: Illinois Wesleyan, 1199 (2018)
Game: Illinois Wesleyan, 105 (2019)

Saves
Season: Carroll, 265 (2019)
Game: Carroll, 38 (2019)

CCIW Team Records (CCIW Only)

Goals
Season: Illinois Wesleyan, 152 (2018)
Game: Illinois Wesleyan, 35 (2018)

Assists
Season: Illinois Wesleyan, 83 (2021)
Game: Elmhurst, 24 (2015)

Illinois Wesleyan, 24 (2018)

Points
Season: Illinois Wesleyan, 235 (2018)
Game: Illinois Wesleyan, 59 (2018)

Shots
Season: Illinois Wesleyan, 443 (2019)
Game: Illinois Wesleyan, 105 (2019)

Saves
Season: Carroll, 133 (2019)
Game: Carroll, 38 (2019)

IW Tournamen me R r

Goals
Will Rossi, Illinois Wesleyan, 9 (2019)

Assists
Jack Moran, North Central, 6 (2022)

Points
Will Rossi, Illinois Wesleyan, 11 (2019)

Ground Balls
Max Bousky, Illinois Wesleyan, 21 (2021)

Shots
Will Rossi, Illinois Wesleyan, 18 (2019)
Rick Smith, Illinois Wesleyan, 18 (2021)

Saves
Jake Delgado, Elmhurst, 23 (2021)



